MISTI BLESSING, an individual, and DAVID R. BLESSING, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

-vs-

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, a corporation, JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation, ETHICON, INC., a corporation, ABC CORPORATION 1-10 (said names being fictitious and unknown), and JOHN DOE, M.D.'s 1-10 (said names being fictitious and unknown),

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 065714

CIVIL ACTION

ON CERTIFICATION FROM SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-003561-08T3

ENTERED MARCH 5, 2010

SAT BELOW:

HON. SUSAN L. REISNER, J.A.D. HON. AMY PIRO CHAMBERS, J.A.D.

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY LAWSUIT REFORM ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Michelle M. Bufano, Of Counsel and On the Brief

Matthew S. O'Connell On the Brief

GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
The New Jersey Lawsuit Reform
Alliance

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	. 3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	. 3
ARGUMENT	. 4
I. The Appellate Division Correctly Concluded That the Plaintiffs' Cause of Action Accrued at the Time of Her Injuries	. 4
II. The Appellate Division Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy the Requirements of Equitable Estoppel	10
III. The Appellate Division Correctly Concluded that an Evidentiary Hearing was not Warranted	14
IV. The Appellate Division Should be Affirmed in light of the NJPLA and Public Policy	15
CONCLUSION	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	je (s)
ASES .	
Blessing v. Johnson & Johnson, et al.,	
202 N.J. 345 (2010)	4
aravaggio v. D'Agostini,	
166 <u>N.J.</u> 237 (2001)	4, 5
antes v. Kason Corp.,	
145 N.J. 478 (1996)	7
reenway Dev. Co. v. Borough of Paramus,	
163 <u>N.J.</u> 546` (2000)	9
apka v. Porter Hayden Co.,	
162 N.J. 545 (2000)	14
opez v. <u>Swyer</u> , 115 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 237, 241 (App. Div. 1971), <u>af</u>	
62 <u>N.J.</u> 267 (1973)	, 14
ynch v. Rubacky,	
85 <u>N.J.</u> 65 (1981)	5
artinez v. Cooper Hospital-University Medical Center,	
163 <u>N.J.</u> 45 (2000)	5
'Keeffe v. Snyder, 83 N.J. 478 (1980)	_
83 <u>N.J.</u> 478 (1980)	7
ivera v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co.,	_
104 <u>N.J.</u> 32 (1986)	7
owe v. Hoffmann-La Roche,	
189 <u>N.J.</u> 615 (2007)	L5
avage v. Old Bridge-Sayreville Med. Group, P.A.,           134 N.J. 241(1993)	
134 N.O. 241(1993)	7, 9
hackil v. Lederle Laboratories, 116 <u>N.J.</u> 155 (1989)	
ramutola v. Bortone, 118 N.J. Super. 503 (App. Div. 1972)	_
	5
rinity Church v. Lawson-Bell, 394 N.J. Super. 159 (App. Div. 2007)	7 (
221 11.0. Dabot. 122 (whb. Dir. 7001)	, 40

STAT	UTES	

N.J.S.A.	2A:14-2	 4
N.J.S.A.	2A:58C-1	7 5
